pacific REVIE






b

pacific REVIE



Editor-in-Chief | pacificREVIEW 2005 & 2006

Leon Lanzbom
Associate Editors

Estela Eaton
Megan Tortorich

Interns

Megan Willis
Katie Burnett
Jeremy Van Gurp
Kristin Clough

Faculty Advisor

William Nericcio

Advisory Board

Rebecca Krzyzaniak, Gwendolyn Spring Kurtz, Shelley L. Scott,
Dr. Larry McCaffery & Dr. Harry Polkinhorn

Design
Guillermo Nericcio Garcia and Aryeh Eddie

memogra@phics designcasa | memo@sdsu.edu | hype.sdsu.edu

Cover Design: Guillermo Nericcio Garcia;
Cover Photography, Kitchen Series 003, by Rebecca Tillett

The combined 2005-2006 issues of pacific REVIEW: A West Coast Review Annual are
managed, edited, and produced by graduate and undergraduate students in the Department of
English and Comparative Literature at San Diego State University and published annually with
Associated Students funding and grants made available through the university. Manuscripts,
artwork, and editorial correspondence should be made addressed to Editor, pacific REVIEW,
San Diego State University, 5500 Campanile Drive, San Diego, California, 92182-8140. Please
include a self-addressed, stamped envelope for response; more information regarding
submissions protocols may be found on our website at pacificreview.sdsu.edu. While all
reasonable effort has been made to contact the current agents and or proprietors of previously
copyrighted illustrated materials within the pages of this journal, pacific REVIEW welcomes
notifications of attribution errors for rectification in future editions and reprintings. No part of
this book may be used or reproduced in any manner whatsoever without written permission
except in the case of brief quotations embodied in critical articles and reviews.

COPYRIGHT © 2006-2007 ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

pacificREVIEW.sdsu.edu
San Diego State University Press | FIRST EDITION



pacificREVIEW 2005 & 2006

Preface: Caves, Epiphanies,
and Writing

I am trapped in an Urn of Flesh
At First Our Unconvertabilty
Paleo Warrior at Blackwater Draw
Prescott Hardly Explained

Gogi’s Wife

A Triptych of Urban Saints

The Other Country
Our Sister

Blast Off

Jake is a forgotten piece
My Papa’s Chair

Jonesing For Love

Madness
Ponce’s Diner Horns

Clownpants Molina

‘When he murder
Rail

After 40 Sunless Days

Burials

Everything you mother Buddha say
Great Moments in the History

of Hermeticism

Anatomically Incorrect and
Ethnically Challenged

Happy Returns
Greyhound
‘The Rose of Tianjin

Photos

Leon Lanzbom

Aizawa Keizo
trans. Joffrey Angles

Jeffrey C. Alfier
Charles Edward Brooks

Tracy DeBrincat

Raymond Federman

Jeremy Church

Francine Witte
Matt de la Pena

William Eisner
Leon Lanzbom

Stephen D. Gutierrez

Daniel Gutstein
Lucas Howell

Alta Ifland

Michael Martin

Tone Milazzo
Susane Kort
Mark Lipowicz
Chatrles Lowe

K Carlton Johnson

12

13

20

22

24

31

33

39
46
47

50

53

54

55

57

68

69

70

78



David Palmquist’s Cabin in Marquette,
Michigan, off Lake Superior

Narrative Art
Sunrise, Sunset

Black Bart’s Voices

Suds and Shine

Afterlife

The Blast

Sound of Waves Crashing

My Tree of Life
Photos

Wintering Over
Photos
Angel eyes

Cleanup on Four Aisles
Anatomy of Divorce

Janitor’s LamenT + I/lustrations

Unbearable In Between

Before Truth There is a Father

Ricardo Pau-Llosa

Nate Pritts

Harriet Rohmer

Kevin Simmonds
Daniel Terrence Smith
Mario Susko

Nancy Swallow

Kelsey Allyn Breunig
Jnlianna Medeiros

Karl Harshbarger

Rebecca Tillett

Arlene Tribbia

David Hernandez

Ann Love Woodhull

Contributors

81

82

84

91

92

98

99

108

112

121

125

128

135

137



Caves, Epiphanies, and Writing

I met a man who lived in a cave. ’'m not kidding. I don’t mean a night or
two and then back to the burbs. He /ized in a cave. I met Carl when I was
hiking in the woods around Big Sur. He claimed to be an LA banker who
stabbed his wife after he caught her fucking another man. So he ran. And
here he ended up, living like the Flintstones. I’'m talking about a bed, a
chest of drawers, an ice box (a la The Honeymooners), a bed-side stand, a
painting on the wall, the whole 1 bdrm uppr wst sde loft thing, only it was in
a cave next to a waterfall about two miles into the woods off of PCH.

We got to talking, and I asked Carl, “How do you keep sane out here all
alone?” “I write,” he said, and he pointed toward a corner at the back of the
cave. Sure enough, there stood a pile of journals about waist high. With
Carl’s permission, I grabbed a few journals and sat on his bed and began to
read. What I found was page after page of delicate poetry and graceful
prose, a diary of this man’s life on the lam, ducking the law in the
wilderness. Something about his writing hit me hard. I mean, what I read
was not just rote communication but survival, the safe harbor, the hope, the
notes of a man torn to bits by his mistakes. For some of us writing has no
room for luxury. The words bow low to existence. They offer hope for the
next breath. What university, what society, what country, what religion
doesn’t anchor itself in writing? This was Catl’s deal. He didn’t exist to
write, he wrote to exist.

So now, here I am, far from those woods, the editor of pacific REVIEW,
inviting you to take a peak into the caves of some remarkable writers and
artists. For this issue’s submissions, I searched for the same spirit that I
found In Carl’s journals, the joys and pathos of life. We named this issue
“Omnivore” because an omnivore eats anything, and we didn’t want to limit
our focus. We wanted to open the floodgates to good work. In this issue, we
proudly maintain the pacific REVIEW tradition that spans well over thirty
years: to respect the writers and artists who, from around the world, make
our journal the real deal. We make no profit here. Every nickel that comes in
goes back to the page. Everyone on our crew, from editots to interns, works
for the love of the word. We care about writing and art. Submissions come
naked. We don’t give a damn if you’re well known or unknown, as long as
your work holds up. And in this issue, I believe you’ll find some of the finest
work pacific REVIEW has ever published.

Is been a long-time coming--false starts, mutinies and break-ups,
arguments and make-ups, yet the work held tight. So to Carl, wherever you
are, probably in San Quentin, I hope you’re still writing. And to all the men
and women on both sides of this issue of pacific REVIEW, let’s raise a
glass to a great literary journal and a great tradition.

Leon Lanzbom

Editor-in-Chief



