pacific REVIEW







pacific REVIEW

Editor-in-Chief | pacificREVIEW 2005 & 2006

Leon Lanzborn

Associate Editors

Estela Eaton Megan Tortorich

Interns

Megan Willis Katie Burnett Jeremy Van Gurp Kristin Clough

Faculty Advisor

William Nericcio

Advisory Board

Rebecca Krzyzaniak, Gwendolyn Spring Kurtz, Shelley L. Scott, Dr. Larry McCaffery & Dr. Harry Polkinhorn

Design

Guillermo Nericcio García and Aryeh Eddie memogra@phics designcasa | memo@sdsu.edu | hype.sdsu.edu

Cover Design: Guillermo Nericcio García; Cover Photography, Kitchen Series 003, by Rebecca Tillett

The combined 2005-2006 issues of patific REVIEW: A West Coast Review Annual are managed, edited, and produced by graduate and undergraduate students in the Department of English and Comparative Literature at San Diego State University and published annually with Associated Students funding and grants made available through the university. Manuscripts, artwork, and editorial correspondence should be made addressed to Editor, pacific REVIEW, San Diego State University, 5500 Campanile Drive, San Diego, California, 92182-8140. Please include a self-addressed, stamped envelope for response; more information regarding submissions protocols may be found on our website at pacificreview.sdsu.edu. While all reasonable effort has been made to contact the current agents and or proprietors of previously copyrighted illustrated materials within the pages of this journal, pacific REVIEW velcomes notifications of attribution errors for rectification in future editions and reprintings. No part of this book may be used or reproduced in any manner whatsoever without written permission except in the case of brief quotations embodied in critical articles and reviews.

COPYRIGHT © 2006-2007 ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.



pacificREVIEW.sdsu.edu San Diego State University Press | FIRST EDITION

pacificREVIEW 2005 & 2006

Preface: Caves, Epiphanies, and Writing	Leon Lanzbom	7
I am trapped in an Urn of Flesh At First Our Unconvertabilty	Aizawa Keizo trans. Jeffrey Angles	9
Paleo Warrior at Blackwater Draw Prescott Hardly Explained	Jeffrey C. Alfier	12
Gogi's Wife	Charles Edward Brooks	13
A Triptych of Urban Saints	Tracy DeBrincat	20
The Other Country Our Sister	Raymond Federman	22
Blast Off	Jeremy Church	24
Jake is a forgotten piece My Papa's Chair	Francine Witte	31
Jonesing For Love	Matt de la Pena	33
Madness	William Eisner	39
Ponce's Diner Horns	Leon Lanzbom	46
Clownpants Molina	Stephen D. Gutierrez	47
When he murder Rail	Daniel Gutstein	50
	Daniel Gutstein Lucas Howell	50 53
Rail		
Rail After 40 Sunless Days	Lucas Howell	53
Rail After 40 Sunless Days Burials Everything you mother Buddha say Great Moments in the History	Lucas Howell Alta Ifland	53 54
Rail After 40 Sunless Days Burials Everything you mother Buddha say Great Moments in the History of Hermeticism Anatomically Incorrect and	Lucas Howell Alta Ifland Michael Martin	53 54 55
Rail After 40 Sunless Days Burials Everything you mother Buddha say Great Moments in the History of Hermeticism Anatomically Incorrect and Ethnically Challenged	Lucas Howell Alta Ifland Michael Martin Tone Milazzo	53 54 55 57
Rail After 40 Sunless Days Burials Everything you mother Buddha say Great Moments in the History of Hermeticism Anatomically Incorrect and Ethnically Challenged Happy Returns	Lucas Howell Alta Ifland Michael Martin Tone Milazzo Susane Kort	53 54 55 57 68

David Palmquist's Cabin in Marquette, Michigan, off Lake Superior	Ricardo Pau-Llosa	81
Narrative Art Sunrise, Sunset	Nate Pritts	82
Black Bart's Voices	Harriet Rohmer	84
Suds and Shine	Kevin Simmonds	91
Afterlife	Daniel Terrence Smith	92
The Blast	Mario Susko	98
Sound of Waves Crashing	Nancy Swallow	99
My Tree of Life Photos	Kelsey Allyn Breunig Julianna Medeiros	108
Wintering Over	Karl Harshbarger	112
Photos	Rebecca Tillett	121
Angel eyes	Arlene Tribbia	125
Cleanup on Four Aisles Anatomy of Divorce Janitor's LamenT + <i>Illustrations</i>	David Hernandez	128
Unbearable In Between Before Truth There is a Father	Ann Love Woodhull	135
	Contributors	137

Caves, Epiphanies, and Writing

I met a man who lived in a cave. I'm not kidding. I don't mean a night or two and then back to the burbs. He *lived* in a cave. I met Carl when I was hiking in the woods around Big Sur. He claimed to be an LA banker who stabbed his wife after he caught her fucking another man. So he ran. And here he ended up, living like the Flintstones. I'm talking about a bed, a chest of drawers, an ice box (à la *The Honeymooners*), a bed-side stand, a painting on the wall, the whole 1 bdrm uppr wst sde loft thing, only it was in a cave next to a waterfall about two miles into the woods off of PCH.

We got to talking, and I asked Carl, "How do you keep sane out here all alone?" "I write," he said, and he pointed toward a corner at the back of the cave. Sure enough, there stood a pile of journals about waist high. With Carl's permission, I grabbed a few journals and sat on his bed and began to read. What I found was page after page of delicate poetry and graceful prose, a diary of this man's life on the lam, ducking the law in the wilderness. Something about his writing hit me hard. I mean, what I read was not just rote communication but survival, the safe harbor, the hope, the notes of a man torn to bits by his mistakes. For some of us writing has no room for luxury. The words bow low to existence. They offer hope for the next breath. What university, what society, what country, what religion doesn't anchor itself in writing? This was Carl's deal. He didn't exist to write, he wrote to exist.

So now, here I am, far from those woods, the editor of pacific REVIEW, inviting you to take a peak into the caves of some remarkable writers and artists. For this issue's submissions, I searched for the same spirit that I found In Carl's journals, the joys and pathos of life. We named this issue "Omnivore" because an omnivore eats anything, and we didn't want to limit our focus. We wanted to open the floodgates to good work. In this issue, we proudly maintain the pacific REVIEW tradition that spans well over thirty years: to respect the writers and artists who, from around the world, make our journal the real deal. We make no profit here. Every nickel that comes in goes back to the page. Everyone on our crew, from editors to interns, works for the love of the word. We care about writing and art. Submissions come naked. We don't give a damn if you're well known or unknown, as long as your work holds up. And in this issue, I believe you'll find some of the finest work pacific REVIEW has ever published.

It's been a long-time coming-false starts, mutinies and break-ups, arguments and make-ups, yet the work held tight. So to Carl, wherever you are, probably in San Quentin, I hope you're still writing. And to all the men and women on both sides of this issue of pacific REVIEW, let's raise a glass to a great literary journal and a great tradition.

Leon Lanzbom

Editor-in-Chief